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BRUCE V. MALKENHORST! SR. and 
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15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Respondents. 

) JOINT STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED 
) AND DISPUTED FACTS CONCERNING 
) BRUCE V. MALKENHORST, SR.'S 
) CLAIMS OF COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL, 
) RES JUDICATA, AND ISSUE AND 
) CLAIM PRECLUSION 
) 
) 
) Hearing: February 14,2014, at 9:00am 

-------------- ) Hearing Location: Los Angeles OAH 

21 Pursuant to the Status Conference Order tiled on November 22, 2013 by Administrative 

22 Law Judge Janis Rovner of the Office of Administrative Hearings, the parties hereby file under 

23 protest their Joint Statement of Undisputed and Disputed Facts concerning Respondent Bruce 

24 Malkenhorst's claims of collateral estoppel, l"es judicata, and issue and claim preclusion under a 

25 full reservation of all rights of every kind or nature (as described in more detail herein). 

26 Malkenhorst denies and contests CaiPERs• and the OAH's authority and jurisdiction to 

27 hear any issue associated with these matters. For example. on October 11,2013, Malkenhorst 

· 28 filed and served his Jurisdictional Challenge asserting that the California Public Employees' 
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1 Retirement System and its Board of Administration (hereinafter collectively "CalPERS") and the 

2 OAH have no authority or jurisdiction to proceed with the administrative hearing on this matter 

3 including, inter alia, because CalPERS is barred from conducting an administrative hearing 

4 pursuant to collateral estoppel, re8 judicata, and issue and claim preclusion (hereinafter 

5 "collateral estoppel/res judicata11
) arising from a final resolution of an earlier administrative 

6 process in 2005-2006 about these matters. Malkenhorst also then concurrently filed and served a 

7 Memorandum of Points and Authorities concerning his collateral estoppeVres judicata claims. 

8 As an additional independent ground of protest and opposition, Malkenhorst has 

9 requested files in discovery from third parties with a duty to provide the files to him. However, 

10 the City of Vernon has apparently requested that one of the parties holdin.g the infonnation 

11 withhold the documents concerning facts regarding the prior 2005-2006 administrative process 

12 which inform this Joint Statement of Undisputed and Disputed Facts. In particular, Malkenhorst 

13 subpoenaed client flies, ES1, records, and documents from two law firms~ Loeb & Loeb and 

14 Morgan, Lewis & Bock.ius, whose attorneys represented Malkenhorst or Malkenhorst's interest · 

15 his pension in a contested matter formally in CalPERS1 administrative process. Loeb and Morgan 

16 Lewis have failed to provide those documents to Malkenhorst, including under claims that the 

17 documents are subject to the attorney client privilege or the attorney work product privilege. 

18 Loeb and Morgan Lewis have indicated that they \\till seek protective orders or their equivalent 

19 The City ofV ernon has requested Morgan Lewis to Vliithhold pro"iding the documents to 

20 Malkenhorst, thus likely or effectively preventing Malkenhorst from learning facts that are 

21 relevant regarding the 2005-2006 administrative process and thus the collateral estoppel/res 

22 judicata claims or defenses. Mal.kenhorst twice requested a continuance from the OAH on 

23 deadlines associated with the filing of the Joint Statement of Undisputed and Disputed Facts and 

24 his jwisdictional challenge, but no continuance was issued prior to the date set for Malkenhorst 

25 to provide his draft of the .Joint Statement of Undisputed and Disputed Facts. 

26 Filed timely under protest with a full reservation of all rights of any kind or nature, 

27 including that (i) he may change these "facts'' and that (ii) he should not be held to these 

28 repr.esentations as they are likely incomplete, Malkenhorst has set forth some facts in order to 
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satisfy the timing of the Court's order that he provide a draft Statement oft: ndisputed and 

2 Disputed Facts concerning those claims on this date. These matters are to be considered by the 

3 Court as part of its February 14, 2014~ hearing on Malkenhorst'sjurisdictional challenge and 

4 related issues. 

5 

6 UNgiSPUTED FACTS 

7 Malkenhorst's Emploxment History, Compensation at Vemon: 

8 1. Malkenhorst was employed for approximately thirty (30) years by the City of 

9 Vernon ("City11 or "Vemon"). The last approximately twenty-seven (27) of those years were 

10 spent employed as Vernon's City Administrator. 

11 2. Vernon regularly paid Malkenhorst a salary in cash from City of Vernon funds. 

12 3. Vernon publicly disclosed Malkenhorst's salary in the amount of $35,302 per 

13 month for his full time-work in the position of City Administrator. 

14 4. Vernon regularly contributed pension contributions to CalPERS, and regularly 

IS reported Malkenhorst's salary to CalPERS. 

16 5. Malkenhot'St terminated his employment at Vernon on June 30, 2005. Pursuant to 

17 a Service Retirement Election Application he submitted to CalPERS, he retired effective July 1, 

18 2005. 

19 6. Pursuant to Vernon's contract with CalPERS, Malkenhorst's CalPERS pension is 

20 to be calculated based upon his highest one (1) year of •'compensation Earnable'', which includes 

21 his allowable base salary and allowable longevity pay special compensation received from 

22 Vernon. 

23 7. During the last year of Malkenhorst's employment at V emon, the City reported a 

24 base salary of $35,302 per month, plus 25% longevity pay of$8,825.50, for a total 

25 11Compensation Earnable" of $44,128 per month. 

26 8. Based upon Malkenhorst's base salary and longevity pay special compensation 

27 reported to CalPERS, Malkenhorst's age at retirement, and the pension fonnula that Vernon 

28 contracted for, Malkenhorst would receive a monthly pension of approximately $40,000. 
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CaiPERS' Review of Malkenhorst's Allowable Pension: 

2 9. On July 18, 2005, Alinda Heringer, an RPS II in Ca1PERS1 Compensation Review 

3 Unit, sent a letter to Vernon indicating that CalPERS had completed a review of the 

4 eompensation reported for Malkenhorst and that it was disallowing a portion of his reported 

S compensation and reducing his pension allowance accordingly. A true and correct copyofthe 

6 July 18, 2005letter from Ms. Heringer is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

7 10. Exhibit 1 was copied to 11B Malkenhorst". 

8 11. E:xhibit 1 contained a statement advising V emon that "you ha\'e the right to 

9 formally appeal this decision by .tiling a written appeal with CalPERS within 30 days of the 

10 mailing of this letter, in accordance with sections 555 ... 555.4, Title 2. of the California 

11 Administrative Code, a copy of which is enclosed for your convenience. As stated in the 

12 regulations, an appeal should set forth the factual basis and legal authorities on which it is 

13 based." (E,mibit3, page 3.) 

14 12. California Code of Regulations, section 555, says: 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

The Executive Officer is herebr· authorized to act: on any ap.Plication for refund 
of contributions, crediting of servtce, cotreetion of records, retirement for 
disability or service, and death benefits and allowances, and to fix and authorize 
the payment of any refund, allowance or benefit to which such application may be 
found to be entitled; to cause medical examination of retired persons; and to 
reinstate such persons from retirement upon his determination that disability does 
not exist. The Executive Officer may refer the question of an application's 
entitlement to any refund, allowance or benefit or of his reinstatement from 
retirement to a heari_I!S officer for hearing. 

The Executive Officer is hereby authorized and empowered to delegate to his 
subordinates authority to take any such action on his behalf. 

13. California Code of Regulations, section S55.1, say: 

Any application dissatisfied \'lith the action of the Executive Officer on his 
ap~licatJ.on, other than his referral of the matter for bearing, may app~ such 
action to the Board by filing a written notice of such appeal at the offices of the 
Board \\ithin thirty days of the date of the mailing to liim by the Executive 
Officer, at his most recent address of record, of notice of the action and right of 
~eal. An appeal shall contain a statement of the facts and the law forming the 
basis for appe8.1. Upon a sati~actory showing of good cause, the Executive 
Officer may grant additional time not to exceed 30 days, within which to tlle such 
appeal. 

27 .. Notice of Appeal" Filed to Contest CaiPERS' Determination in the 2005-2006 

28 Administrative Process: 
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14. On August 11,2005, in response to CalPERS' determination letter, Marla 

2 Aspinwall, an attorney with the law firm of Loeb & Loeb LLP (hereinafter "Loeb"), formally 

3 responded by a letter "Appeal" to Lori McGartland, Acting Division Chief ofCaiPERS' 

4 Actuarial and Employer Services Branch, entitled ''NOTICE OF APPEAL- City ofVemon 

S (Employer CQde #209), Employee: B. Malkenhorstu. A true and correct copy of the August 11, 

6 2005 letter from Ms. Aspinwall to Ms. McGartland is attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 

7 15. Exhibit 2 indicates that Loeb "represents the City ofVemon C'the City11
) with 

8 respect to the appeal of [the] above-entitled matter which relates to the City's employee, Brute 

9 Malkenhorst ("Mr. Malk.enhorst''), and a request by CalPERS to reverse the increase [sic] payroll 

10 and special compensation entries related to Mr. Malkenhorst's retirement benefi~." (Exhibit 2, 

1 I page 1.) 

12 16. The matters in the Appeal referred to longevity bonuses, "job" duties~ "job titles"~ 

13 single fuJI-time job, base pay, and that Vernon's City Council determined the pay rate. 

14 17. Item No. 1 of Exhibit 2 addresses CalPERS' contention that Malkenhorst was not 

15 entitled to the 25% longevity pay special compensation reported by Vernon. (Exhibit 2, page 2.) 

16 18. Item No. 2 of Exhibit 2 says, "[t]he City Administrator's job description is 

17 included in the attach.ed V emon City Codes (attached for your convenience as 'Exhibit C~ and, 

18 pursuant to those Codes, incorporates a number of different job titles and duties, all of which are 

19 included in the single full time job of City Administrator. The base pay reported to CalPERS for 

20 Mr. Malkenhorst is the base pay detennined by the City Council for the performance of the 

21 duties contemplated in the Vernon Cit}' Codes for the position of City administrator. 1' (Exbibit 2, 

22 page 3.) 

23 Ca}PERS' Acknowledgement of AQpeal: 

24 19. On September 23, 2005, caiPERS' Ms. Heringer sent a letter to Loeb's Ms. 

25 Aspinwall entit)ed ''NOTICE OF APPEAL- City of Vernon- B. Malkenhorst", responding to 

26 Exhibit 2. A true and correct copy of the September 23, 2005 letter from Ms. Heringer to Ms. 

27 Aspinwall is attached hereto as Exhibit 3. 

28 20. CalPERS acknowledged that the matters in the Appeal referred to longevity 
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1 bonuses, "job" duties, ''job titles", single full-time job, base pay, and that Vernon's City Council 

2 detennined the pay rate. 

3 21. Exhibit 3 asks Ms. Aspinwall to answer several additional questions about Mr. 

4 Malkenhorst•s compensation. It also asserts that Malkenhorst served in a number of positions at 

5 Vernon and states that "[a]ll of these other positions, with the exception of City Administrator, 

6 are considered overtime and not reportable to CaJPERS for retirement purposes." (Exhibit 3, 

7 page 1.) 

8 Second "Notiee of Appeal'': 

9 22. On N~vember 3, 2005, Loeb's Ms. Aspinwall sent a letter to CalPERS' Ms. 

10 Heringer responding to Exhibit 3 entitled ''NOTICE OF APPEAL- City of V emon (Employer 

11 Code #209), Employee: B. Malkenhorst". A true and correct copy of the November 2, 200Sle 

12 from Ms. Aspinwall to Ms. Heringer is attached hereto as Exhibit 4. 

13 23. The matters in the Appeal continued to refer to longevity bonuses, "job" duties! 

14 "job titles", single full-time job, base pay, and that Vernon's City Council determined the pay 

lS rate. 

16 24. Exllibit 4 discusses the issue ofMalkenhorst's duties and responsibilities at 

17 Vemon, including specifically CalPERSt assertion in Exhibit 3 that Malkenhorst served in a 

18 number of separate positions which "are considered overtime and not reportable to CalPERS for 

19 retirement purposesn. Exhibit 4 responds to that assertion and states that Malkenhorst worked in 

20 a single position of City Administrator with multiple duties~ that he received a single base salary 

21 for that work, and that •tMr. Malkenhorst's salary did not increase as a result of perfonning 

22 particular specified duties or decrease upon transfer or elimination of particular duties''. (See 

23 Exhibit 4, pages 1-2.) 

24 25. Exhibit 4 also discusses the issue of the amount ofMalkenhorst's eompensation 

25 as City Administrator and states that his salary was based upon his experienc~ and expertise. 

26 (Exhibit 4, pages 2-3.) 

27 26. Exhibit 4 also addresses CalPERS' concerns about Malkenhorst's longevity pay 

28 and the issue of"group or class of employment". {Exhibit 4, pages 3-4.) 
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27. .Exhibit 4 also contends that Loeb had "contacted you [Heringer and/or CalPERS] 

2 a number of times and offered to answer any additional questions you may have" and that Loeb 

3 & Loeb .. understood that this matter had already been submitted to your legal department for 

4 review.•• (Exhibit 4, pages 3-4.) 

5 ExclJange of Additional lnfonnation and AmumenL Dis<:ussion: 

6 28. In addition to the fonnallettercommunications attached hereto as Exhibits 1 

7 through 4, there were additional oral and/or written communications, exchanges of infonnation 

8 or argument, or other discussions of the issues involved in the administrative proceeding 

9 involving Malkenhorst's pension allo\\'8t1ce (hereinafter ''communications, exchanges or other 

10 discussions It) between the time Exhibit 1 was sent and the time Exbibit 4 was sent. 

11 29. Some of tile communications, exchanges or other discussions referenced in No. 

12 22 occurred between (i) individuals employed by or authorized to act on behalf of CalPERS, and 

13 (ii) attorneys or non--attorney employees employed by or acting on behalf of Loeb. 

14 30. Some of the communications, exchanges or other discussions referenced in No. 

15 22 occurred between (i) individuals employed by or authorized to act on behalfofVernon, and 

16 (ii) attorneys or non-attorney employees employed by or acting on behalf of Loeb. 

17 31. Some of the comnumications, exchanges or other discussions referenced in No. 

18 22 occurred between and among individuals employed by or authorized to act on behalf of 

19 CalPERS. 

20 32. The occurrence of some of the communications, exchanges or other discussions 

21 referenced in No. 22 were docwnented in writing by either (i) individuals employed by or 

22 authorized to act on behalf of CalPERS, (ii) individuals employed by or authorized to act on 

23 behalf of Vernon, and (ii) attorneys or non-attorney employees employed by or acting on bellalf 

24 of Loeb. In some cases, the documentation also discussed or described the nature or content of 

25 the com.mW1ications, exchanges or other discussions. 

26 33. CalPERS received legal and factual evidence and arguments about Malkenhorst's 

27 longevity bonuses, "job" duties, "job titles", single full-time job, base pay, and that Vernon's City 

28 Council dctenn.ined the pay rate within a formal administrative process. 

7 
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1 34. CalPERS' legal department received legal and factual evidence and arguments 

2 about Malkenhorst's longevity bonuses, ''job" duties, "job titles", single full-time job, base pay, 

3 and that V emon's City Council determined the pay rate within a fonnal administrative process. 

4 35. CalPERS' executive level decision makers received legal and factual evidence 

5 arguments about Malkenhorst's longevity bonuses, "job" duties, "job titles", single full-time job, 

6 base pay, and that Vernon's City Council determined the pay rate within a formal administrative 

7 process. 

8 36. CalPERS made a final determination based on the legal and factual evidence and 

9 argument about Malkenhorst's longevity bonuses, ''job" duties, 'job titles", single full-time job, 

10 base pay, and that Vernon's City Council detennined the pay rate within a fonnal administrative 

J 1 process. 

12 CaiPERS' Determination:. 

13 37. On August 17, 2006~ CaJPERS' Ms. Heringer sent a letter to Loeb's Ms. 

14 Aspinwall entitled "B. Malkenhorst and the City of Vernon Appeal". A true and correct copy of 

15 the August 17, 20061etter from Ms. Heringer to Ms. Aspinwall is attached hereto as Exhibit 5. 

16 38. The first paragraph thanks Ms. Aspinwall for sending Exhibjt 4 "concerning the 

17 appeal for Bruce Malkenhorst and the City of Vernon (the City).'' (Exhibit 5, page 1.) 

18 39. The second paragraph of the letter states that "CalPERS has determined that 

19 setting differing levels of payrate or speciaJ compensation by date of hire may be allowed" and 

20 then goes on to discuss the issue of longevity pay. (Exhibit 5, page 1.) 

21 40. The letter is a final determination of all matters raised in the administrative 

22 appeal, including Malkenhorst's longevity bonuses, ''job" duties, ·~ob titles"~ single full-time job, 

23 base pay, and that Vernon's City Council detennined the pay rate within a fonnal administrative 

24 process. 

25 41. The lett~ further advises that "The [CalPERS] Benefits Division has been 

26 notified to make the adjustment to Mr. MaJkenhorst's allowance." (Exhibit 5, page 2.) 

27 42. Exhibit 5 does not assert any reservation of rights by CaiPERS concerning 

28 Malkenborst's pension calcuJation nor does it limit the resolution solely to the issue of longevity 
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1 pay. 

2 Further Exchange of Additional Information and Argument. Diseussion: 

3 43. There were additional oral and/or written communications, exchanges of 

4 information or argument, or other discussions of the issues involved in the a.dm.inistrative 

S proceeding involving Malkenborst's pension allowance (hereinafter "communications, exchanges 

6 or other discussions") between the time Exhibit 4 was sent and the time Exhibit S was sent. 

7 44. Some of the communications, exchanges or other discussions referenced in No. 

8 32 occurred between (i) individuals employed by or authorized to act on behalf of CalPERS, and 

9 (ii) attorneys or non-attorney employees em.ployed by or acting on behalf of Loeb. 

10 45. Some of tile communications~ exchanges or other discussions referenced in No. 

11 32 occurred between (i) individuals employed by or authorized to act on behalf ofVemon: and 

12 (ii) attorneys or non-attom.ey employees employed by or acting on behalf of Loeb. 

13 46. Some of the communications, exchanges or other discussions referenced in No. 

14 32 occurred between and among individuals employed by or authorized to act on behalf of 

15 CalPERS. 

16 4 7. The occutTence of some of the communications, exchanges or other discussions 

17 referenced in No. 32 were documented in writing by either (i) individuals employed by or 

18 authorized to act on behalf of CalPERS, (ii) individuals employed by or authorized to act on 

19 behalf ofV emon, and (ii) attorneys or non-attorney employees employed by or acting on behalf 

20 of Loeb. In some cases, the docwnen1ation also discussed or described the nature or content of 

21 the communications! exchanges or other discussions. 

22 Communications OcculTing After Exhibit 5: 

23 48. On or about October 11, 2006, Carla Feldman, an attorney employed by Loeb, 

24 contacted CalPERS employee Johnnie McKenzie Jr. concerning recalculation ofMalkenhorst's 

25 pension allowance. 

26 49. On or about October 11, 2006, CaiPERS' Ms. Heringer contacted Loeb·s Ms. 

27 Feldman and infonned Ms. Feldman that the issue of the calculation of an adjustment to 

28 Malkenhorst's pension allowance had been submitted to CalPERS' Benefit Services Division on 

9 
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1 or about August 17, 2006. 

2 CaiPERS' Payment of Retroactive Pension Benerrts to Malkenhont: 

3 50. On November 30, 2006, CalPERS' Retirement Processing department sent a letter 

4 to Malkenhorst advising that it would be adjusting his pension upward. A true and correc:t copy 

S of that letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 6. 

6 51. Exhibit 6 says, "When you began receiving your retirement allowance, we based 

7 our calculation on information avaiJable prior to your retirement date. Since then we have 

8 received additional information about your retirement. Your allo,vance has been adjusted on the 

9 basis of this infonnation.'' (Exhibit 6, page 1.). 

10 52. Exhibit 6 mdicates that Malkenhorst's pension is based on total years of service 

11 times a final compensation amount of$44,128 times an age factor of2.4l8 percent. (Exhibit 6, 

12 page 2.) The figure of$44,128 is calculated as his base salary of$35,302 per month plus 25% 

13 longe\oity pay special compensation. 

14 53. Eshibit 6 indicates that Malkenhorst's January 1, 2007 warrant will be his new 

15 Option 2W allowance of$40,022.66 per month, plus a retroactive adjustment of$136,083.13. 

16 (Exhibit 6, page 1.) 

17 54. Malkenhorst subsequently received the rettoactive adjustment set forth in E:~hibit 

18 6 in a single Jump-sum payment. This retroactive lump sum adjustment reflects amounts 

19 withheld from Malkenhorst's pension during the 2005·2006 administrati\'e process. 

20 55. Malkenhorst has been receiving a pension allowance calculated on a base salary 

21 of$35,302 per month plus 25% longevity pay special compensation (a total "Final 

22 Compensation" fi.gure of$44,128) plus applicable cost ofli\·ing adjustments, since January 2007. 

23 Issues Raised lD CaiPERS' 2005-2006 Administrative Proeess: 

24 56. The issue of whether 1\-falkenhorst held the single position of City Administrator 

25 at the City of V emon and perfonned multiple duties v.rithin that single position during the final 

26 27 years of his employment at Yemen was raised and resolved in CaJPERS' 2005-2006 

27 administrative review of Malkenhorst's pension allowance. 

28 57. The issue of whether Malkenhorst held numerous separate positions at the City of 

10 
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l Vernon, including but not limited to City Administrator, during the final27 years of his 

2 employment at Vemon was raised and resolved in CalPERS' 2005-2006 administrative review o. 

3 Malkenhorst's pension allowance. 

4 58. The issue of whether Malkenhorst received a single base salary as eompensation 

5 for his work at the City of Vernon during the final27 years ofhis employment at Vernon was 

6 raised and resolved in CaiPERS' 2005-2006 administrative review ofMalkenhorst's pension 

7 allowance. 

8 59. The issue of whether Malkenhorst received separate compensation for different 

9 positions he held at the City ofVemon, including but not limited to City Aclminis1ratort during 

10 the fina127 years of his employment at Vernon was raised and resolved in CalPERS' 2005-2006 

11 administrative review of Malkenhorst's pension allowance. 

12 60. The issue of whether Malkenhorst was entitled to include longevity pay special 

13 compensation of25% of his base salary as part of his "Compensation Earnable" used in 

14 calculating his pension was raised and resolved in CalPERS' 2005 .. 2006 administtative review o 

15 Malkenhorst's pension allowance. 

16 Finatity of CaJPERS' Auggst 17. 2006 Determinatiou: 

17 61. CaJPERS did not assert a reservation of rights at any point in 2005 or 2006 to 

18 conduct a second administrative review ofMalkenhorst's pension allowance sometime after 

19 August 2006. 

20 62. Malkenhorst never consented or agreed to a reservation of rights at any point in 

21 200Sor 2006 allowing CalPERS to conduct a second administrative review ofMalkenhorst's 

22 pension allowance sometime after August 2006. 

23 63. CalPERS has not provided Malkenhorst or his counsel with copies of any 

24 documents related to CalPERS' 2005-2006 administrative review of Malkenhorst's pension 

25 allowance in which CalPERS asserted a reservation of rights to conduct a second administrative 

26 review ofMalkenhorst's pension allowance sometime after August 2006. 

27 64. CalPERS did not assert a reservation of rights at any point in 2005 or 2006 to 

28 conduct a second administrative review of whether Malkenhorst held separate., multiple jobs or 
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1 positions during the final 27 years of his employment at Vemon and how this could impact the 

2 calculation ofMalkenhorst's pension allowance. 

3 65. CalPERS did not assert a reservation of :rights at any point in 2005 or 2006 to 

4 conduct a second administrative review of whether Malkenhorst received separate compensation 

5 for more than one job or position during the final 27 years of his employment at V emon and how 

6 this could impact the calculation of Malkenhorst's pension allowance. 

7 66. CalPERS did not assert a reservation of rights at any point in 2005 or 2006 to 

8 conduct a second administrative review of whether Malkenhorst was entitled to include 25o/o 

9 longevity pay special compensation in the ca1culation of his pension allowance. 

10 Vernon's Involvement in the APPeal ofCaiPERS Calculation ofMalkenhorst'~ Pension 

11 Allowance: 

12 67. Vernon hired Loeb to file a fonnal appe:al ofCalPERS1 July 18,2005 11final 

13 determination" tO reduce Malkenhorst's pension allowance in support of Malkenhorst. 

14 68. Vernon understood and agreed that Loeb would be filing an appeal of CalPERS' 

15 "July 18,2005 11final determination" to reduce Malkenhorst's pension allowance on behalf of 

16 both Vernon and Malkenhorst. 

17 69. Vernon understood that Malkenhorst was relying on Loeb's legal actions on his 

18 behalf concerning the appeal ofCalPERS' July 18,2005 ,.final determination" to reduce 

19 Malkenhorst's pension allo\\o-ance. 

20 70. Vernon was kept infonned ofLoeb1s actions concerning the appeal ofCalPERS' 

21 July 18, 2005 "final determination'' to n:duce Malkenhorst's pension allowance. 

22 71. V emon never objected to any of the actions taken by Loeb to help increase 

23 Malkenhorst's pension in coMection with Loeb1s formal appeal ofCalPERS' July 18,2005 "final 

24 detenninationtt to reduce Malkenhorst's pension allowance. 

25 72. Vernon acquiesced to the actions taken by Loeb to help increase Malkenhorst's 

26 pension in connection with Loeb's formal appeal of CalPERS' July 18, 2005 "final 

27 determination'' to reduce Malkenhorsfs pension allowance. 

28 73. Vernon was informed by Loeb ofCalPERS' August 17,2006 "determination" to 

12 
Joint Statement OfUndisputed And OisptJted facts Concerning Respondent Malken11orst's 

Claims Of Collateral Estopel/Res Judicata, and Issue and Claim Preclusion 
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1 award Malkenhorst a pension allowance calculated based on the full base salary and 25% 

2 longevity pay special compensation that had been reported to CalPERS by V emon. 

3 74. Vernon was never objected to CalPERS' August 17,2006 "detennination" to 

4 award Malkenhorst a pension aUowance calculated based on the full base salary and 25% 

5 longevity pay special compensation that had been reported to CalPERS by Vernon. 

6 75. Vernon acquiesced to CalPERS' August 17, 2006 "determination" to award 

7 Malkenhorst a pension allowance calculated based on the full base salary and 25% longevity pay 

8 special compensation that had been reported to CalPERS by Vernon. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

13 
Joint Statement Of Undisputed And Disputed Facts Concerning Respondent Malkenhorst's 

Claims Of Collateral EstopeJ/Res Judicata, and Issue and Claim .Preclusion 

Attachment H (D) 
Joint Statement of Undisputed and Disputed Facts 
Page 13 of 40



12/19/2013 10:40 3103121109 LAWDFFICEJOHNJENSEN PAGE 16/42 

EXHIBIT 1 

Attachment H (D) 
Joint Statement of Undisputed and Disputed Facts 
Page 14 of 40



• 

• 

LAWDFFICEJOHNJENSEN 

, 

Actuarr1l a Employer SeMces DfVISfOn 
PO b942709 
Sactamen~n. CA 94229·2709 

FILE c(' 
Telacommuracaoana OIMte'fot' the Dear· (918) 7SS.S240 
(888) CalPERS (225-7377) FAK (918) 795-3CD5 

c 
~ 
,-
(< 

Juty 18. 2005 Employer Code #2ot 

Martha Valenzuela, Personnel 
C1ty of Vemon 

,-
Reply to Secbon 115f.ah 

4305 Santa Fe Ave 
Vemcn, CA 90058 

Re B Malkenhatst 

Dear Ma· Valenzuela 

~. 

Our-offrce haa recently completed a (8Vrew of the compensabQn reported for Bruce 
Mal kenhorst by the City of Vernon {the Cny) 

The City reported compensation for the penod of July 2004 to July 2005 as roflowa 

Payrate 

$14,128 July 2004 to June 2005 

.Acccrtflng to the erty•s 200312004 selaty schedule. the mmamum salary aUowed for Mr 
Malkenhorsrs poslbon rs S36.302 Acccrdng to the 2002·2COS salary resolution, the 
Ctty Admsrustratcr was eltgtbre fer 25% lsngevty after 25 years of .s.ervr:e LongeVIty cs a 
speCial componsatton ~tam that can bo reported to CarPERS se tcng as at meets all the 
cntena of Cartorrrra :coda of Regurataans (OCR) 571 

571 (b) The Board haS determrned that aJI stems of Sllecrar campensataon hsted rn 
$Ubsectton (a) are 

(1) Contaaned rn a wntten tabor potrcy or agreement, 
(2) AvmJabJe to a~ membere·tn the group orefass. 
(3) Part of normally reqwred dUCtes, 
(4) Performed dunng normal hoU1'$ of employment, 
(5} Pa•d penodrcally as earned, 
(8) Htatoncaay consistent W1th pnor payments for the job cJasstrrcabon. 
(7) Not ~ exclustvely rn the fmal compensatron penod, 
(8) Not final selt1ement pay, and, 
(9) Not creat1ng an unfunded haballty over and above PERS' actuanal 

a~umpttons 

Caldunua Pabb~ !mpto)'HS• ltebremeat Syscna 
Lm~:aln Plaza• ~00 P Street· Sacnn.nto, CA 958!4 
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Ma Vatenzueta -2- July 18::2005 

"' GC 20838 •eompensatJan eamablelt 

·= (a) "Compensallon earnable" statu 1n part. by a membar means UMl payrata and alaeciSI 
compeMatlon of lhe member, as defined by subdMs10ns (b), (c). and (g). and asllrmtad 
by SecbOn 21752 5 . . ~~ -(b) (1) ?ayraW maans the notm81 monthly rate of pay or base pay of the membefpald 
rn cuh iO suralarty srtuatecf members of the same group or crass of employment fat 
aervrcea rendered on a fl'l·trne basra dunng ncrmal working hours 11Payrate, • rcr i 
memberv.1lo ISIIDt rn a group or dass. means the monthly rate of pay or base p,.Ytd the 
member, pad m cash and puquant to pubkiy a\'aalable pay schedUles. for seMen 
rendered on a ful-1nne t1as11 cfunng ncrmat worfmg taou11 (emphasm added) 

C 2C830 -compensatron• 

As used m Ius part. •compensabon" means 1ha remuneration pard out of fund$ controrfed 
by the empfoyer 11 payment fer the tnembef'S S8NICG8 petfanned durmg normal wertung · 
hours« fcrtma dumg whd\ the member re excused from work because of hclldlys. 
Stck re&va.lndUBtnal cJts1bJ!dy leave, dunng Wt11ch, b$nelib are payable pursuant ~ 
Secllenl4800 and 4860 d tfle labor Code or Artlda 4 (ccrnmenc~ng Wllh Sectron 
19889) of Chapter 2 5 of Part 2 e, vacarcon. Cllmpensatory bma otr, or reave of absence 

When compensation 11 repoltecl to 1he board, the emptoya- shaft tdentltY the pay penod 
m which the c:orllJ*"satiGn was eamed ,...._ of when reported or pad 
Compensatron shal ba r&I)Orted sn accordance wath Secb:ln 20838 ancf shall not exceed 
contpensellon eamable, as cfdned 1n Section 20838 

Tile bne payl&te for Mr Malkenharsts posmn 18 $35,302 00 Accoramg to the 
language m tha sahuy IIIOIUtrcn. lha 25% longevty 11 only avadabre to the C~ 
Admrmstrator and no one else 

Government Coda 20838 (7)(e) states rn part • •group or era as Qf em.ployment" means 
a number of employees constcferad tcgether becauae they share smfantiBI m JOb 
clubaS, wott lacahon,. coleciN& basgammg unt. or other togrcal work reJatecf groupm.g 
One employee may not be consJdecad a group or c!ata • 

The mcruased payrat88 the Oty reported m CaiPERS does not meet the CalPERS 
*'"'ment raw cmna and exceedelhe Clt)'s salary IJChedule Mr Malki!nhorsfe 
retuemant benefit Will be calculated on Ute foBowlng payrate 

Payrate 

$35.302 from 7/1104 to 7/1105 

Wa ask that the Cdy ravem the sncreased payroD and speceat compenaatron enlnet for 
Mr Malkenl\anit and mport the above canect payrate Upon camptetron of flese 
reversals, CaJPERS Wdlmsdll the agency wrtn an eontnbutrcna paid on theaa 1tema H 
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Ms Valenzuela July 1S. 2005 

" 

c 
Hcwever, you have the nght to fonnally appeal U,m d8CIS(On by rlfmg a wntlen appeal 
mth ~ERS wrthm 30 days ol the madtng of dua rettar, m accontance With sec:tr¢n8 
555-655 4, Tdla 2. of the Callfoma Adm111sttatwe Code, a copy ofwhlcb as enctos8d for 
your a:snventence M staled rn \he ngulabons. an appeaJ ahoutd set fonh the fac41al . 
b8SI8 ad legal authorities em wtHch Jt 18 based The apgeaJ should be mand 1o tJi! 
~ acfdresa •• ,.. 

Lon NcGarUand, Actmg DMslcn Chef 
Actumtr and Emp1oy&r SetVI(:GS Branch 
p 0 Box 942709 
Sactamerto. CA 94229-2709 

"' Please do stot he&ttate to contac1 me at 1 (888) ZJ.S. 7371 stJou1d you !'.ave any questrona 
or concerns regardrng ttrrs matter ~: 

cc B M8nc:enhoret 
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LOEB&lOEBLLP 
A ralm:IIJo\IJliTY ~~~~ 
IXC'tUD~IIG tlllOID1101'tAl CGlJOMTION$ 

tOJit S.tNTA MOH(C~ IC)UtriAAI), "rll:ti!PHONa: lJD. ~:Ucco 
sum 2M PACSlMir.l: m~a.zzoo 
LOSAtfGiJ.U~~ttlt'IZ ~~. s."rzlot~M 

0{)C- 1 

AIISU8lll, 2005 

Lori McOanland 
Acdng Di'Vision Cbief 
CaiPEIS 
Actuarial and Bmplo,er Services Btar!Ch 
P.O. Box 942709 
Sacramellto. CA 94229'-2709 

Re: NOTICB OF AfPBAL- Cjty cCVerngn cBmployer code #209), 
Bmplpyee; B. Ma]bnbpra 

Dear Ms. Mc:Gartland 

lhls office~ 1he City ofVmton ("the City") wftll respect to the appeal 
of above-dtled mauer \Vhidl relates to tlte City's employee, Bruce Malkenhorst 
("Mr. Melbahont'), and a nquest by CIIPBRS to reverse 1he increase ptQIJ'OU and 
specla1 COtDpensdon entries related to Mr. Malbnhont's retirement benefits. 

On or about .Jut)' 18, 200.S.lhe City received correspondence from Alinda 
Heriagcr of CalPBRS' Compensation Review Unit claimins that, upon a review of !be 
City•s a,plicable Salary Resolutiorts, Mr. Malkenhorst was ineligible for a 2S% 
lanpvity bomsa, which tbe City awanled to Mr. Malkenhorst ia l'CGOgaition of .his 
twenty-five (2S) years of service and pcd'onnance of !Us duties ts City Administrator.• 
AcconUq to the lettet, the City was ineom=t co have increased Mr. MaJkeDhorst's 
~ f1125% based on his eligibility utder the City•s Longevity Program (tbe 
.. Lcmso\lity Pro&n='? as outlined and approved Jn Secdons 9 aacl25 of the CJty•s 
sala1 ResoiutionNo.1473 e.fl'ectiveJuJy J, 2004 \the ResolutiOD'?.1 

The letter indicates tbal CaJPBRS belines that the City Administrator is in a 
class by hfmse!fUild« the program ancl therefore the prognun Violates Oovemment 

1 
A copy of'tbfs corresponde21t:e js attached as ••ExJu1>it A" to this Appeal. 

2 
A Cow of the Resolution is attached as "&hibit B" to this Appeal, 

Feb.S 0019 
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Code Section 20636 (?)(e) which provtdel, in rele'Jallt pm, that a ugroup or olass of 
emptoymeDt'' means a number ot employees coasideted together based on similarities 
in dutl~ au1h0Jil)' or other logical work related grouping and that a•one employee may 
not be conmdered a group or class." As outlined in greater detail below, our • .,....al is 
based 011 (i) the &ct tha~ although tho City Administrator•• participation in 1he 
Longevity Propam ~ diseuaecl separately ftom otber members ofbis e1ass in Section 
9 of the lbsolutiou, tb.e City Administmtor ts in the same 'benefit class mder the 
I.cngevity Program as the Ctty Couosel Mabcrs discussed in Section 2S o£ th~ 
RJHolucion and is not in a class by himsett. m1 (li) the bue pay of the City 
Administrator is only tor 1he single M1 time jcb of the City Administrator which 
indndes numerous dllties, as outlined in the Vernon City Codes r•codes"). 

1. gty Admlllll!mtpr aad Cftt Co"nsel Mem])m tq Sage Clast. 

The Lcmgevity Program 2pp10ved by Che City indudes City employee~ Bhd 
City Counsel Members in the same benefit elsa up to 20 years of same~ 'lbe 
progam provides both employees and coanseJ membels with a 5% Increase after S 
yea:~ of service,. ! 0% ine~eue after 10 years at serVice, l S% increase after 15 ~of 
service, and 20% incrweafter 20 Y8S otservice.. However, the program treata 
different classes ot employees differently after 20 years of senb. T1tc Longevlty 
Proar-pmidea a 25% increase after 2S yeats or servfct to the City Admlnistratcr 
and the Ciry Counael Members. The Program also provides a lS% itler9Se after 30 
yeatS of serrice to Pirenaen and Depan:mem Heads. Thus, the City Administmor is in 
the saru class .and ls eUsiblt tor Che same Longevity benefit as the City Counsel 
Members. He is th~re. not the only member of his o1&s~. 

The contUsion has arisen due to the fact that lhe City's LongevitY Program is 
discussed separately in the R.esohllica with respect to the City Counsel Members and 
tbe other employee$ or the city including the Ci1y Administrator. Thus, the resolution 
regardiug the Longevily Program applicable to lhe City AdministtatoJ ~peazs in 
Section9{g) on page 12 of the RetobattoD and appears to apply anly to the City 
Administrator. RoweYer, the same benefit is provided under the Lonsevity Pre gram to 
the City Ccunsol Members UDder Section 25(b)(S) on page 42 <>fthe retoluticma. 
Taten togechcr these two sections of the resotudoas make clear that th" City 
Administrator is uot the only member of1hls benefit class under the Longevity 
Ptogtam. Itb our understanding that, at the lime of preparing the July 18,2005 
ectreSpOU~ MI. Heringer did not hl\-e th~ eutlre Salary Resolution aDd. theretore 
waa unable to examine page 42. Accordingly, a copy of the entire Salary R.esolmion at 
Jsaue Is attached hetetD as "Sxhibit B'' fer~ convenience. 
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2. 

~:=:::-= 
Tha City Administrator's job descriptiDD is included in the attached Vemon 

City Codes (attached hereto for )'Out cQJtveuience as ''Exhibit C'') and. pursUSllt to 
those Code.t, incorporates a number of different job titles and duties, all of which are 
included in the sinsJe tun dme job ot City AchnJuJstrator. The bue pay reported to 
CaiP2RS fer Mr. Malkenhora is tbe base pay detennined by tlae City Council tOr the 
pedbzmaace otdae duties contempJated In the Vernon Cfty Codes for the position of 
City administrator. 

We appreciato your ccmslderatlca of the abofemdace and further .Mqatst 
tf2at )'OU grant lhla Appeal in lisfat or the evidence. In "the interim, should you have aDy 
questiOQSp please clo not hesitate to contact me. Tbnk you fD advance for your 
assistanee and COOperatlOD. 

cc: Alinda Heringer, CaJPERS 
Eric Ft£$Ch, City ofVornon 
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. . . 
Actuarial & £mployor ServiC*s Olvlelon 
P .0. Box 942709 
SttMJmento, CA 94229-2709 A 

CalPERS 
T!llecci'TliTl\Jnleatlons Devlca for the Deaf. {916) 795-3240 
(888) CeiPERS {225-7371) FAX (916) 79S.1623 

September 2~. 2005 

Marla AspinwaH 
Attorney at 'Law 
Loeb&.Loeb LLP 

ER#209/AH 
Reply:115 

10100 Santa Monica Blvd, SuHe 2200 
los Angeles, CA 90067 

Re: NOTICE OF APPEAL- Clty of Vemon. B. Malkenhorst 

Dear Ms. Aspinwall: 

Thank you for the documentation you provided with your letter dated August 11, 2005, in 
response to CaiPERS denial of longevity for Mr. Bruce Malkenhorst, an employee of the 
City ofVemon (the City). 

We do n:ot f!T1Cf that the documentation submitted complete and have the following 
qoostlon9 for your response and requests for addtUonal documer.tation. According to the 
City's resolUtion #8473 sectlon 24(1) City Administrator/City Clerk, there are several 
benefits outlined In this section for Mr.Malkenhol'$t. 

· 1. In secllon (f)( 4 ), ICMA Retirement, is this amount of deferred compensation 
included jn salary? 

2. m section (f)(5), IRA Account. Is this amount of $2,000 or ma.xlmum part of 
salary? 

3. In section (f)(12}, Supplemental Executive ~etlremetrt Plan , is the $60,000 
annual payments and any other appropriate amounts pert of salary? 

Also, according to a letter sent to Gloria Orosco, at the City, dated June 2, 1995, as well 
as the job duties statement you provfded, Mr. Malkenhorst served as City 
Administrator/City Clerk. City Treasurer, Director of Finance and Personnel, Purchasing 
Agent, Executive Dfrector of Ught and Power, arvd Executive Director of the 
Redev~Jopment Agency. Aft of these other positions, with exception of City Administrator, 
are considered overtime and not reportable to CaiPERS for retirement purposes. 
According to the 2004/2005 salary schedule, Mr. Ma!kenhorst's salary is 222% or 

Call£ornl2 Publk: Employees' Reijnmeut System 
www.e.ala~tll-rt.vnv . 
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. ·~ . 
Ms. AspfnwaD ···=-2- . September 23, 2005 

$24,318 htgharthan the Dlrecler of Envtronmentai HeaKh, Whloh appeera to be the next 
hfghaat posflan. WPly Is that? Has tl'le City hired a rapracement for Mr. Malkenhorst's 
posftfan? If so. What Ia the salary the City Is psyinrfl 

In your letter, you etated the rcngevtty program approved by the City Includes city 
em~yaes and clt'J council members In the aame benefit crass. Mr. Mal•nhorst Is not 
In the same class as the cauncl msmbers becauae Govemment Coda 20322 of the 
CaiPERS raw states hat Elected Offlcfafa are optional and &Xcludad from membership 
and a separate ·gmup and cannot be tncruslva of employee management beneflts. 

We would appreciate reeelvlng your wrftten response and any supporting documartatlon 
by November 3t 2005. If you have any questfcne. please contact me at (918) 796-2204 .. 

Slnce!eiY. / . I 
~j(jt,u .f//-'-

AIInda Heringer. RPS II 
Compeneatfon RENiew Unit 
Actuarial and Employer SetVfcea Bran::h· 

Attachment 
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LOEB&.l.OEBLLP 
A UKmt UAara.tn lllaKIUinP 
tllc:wDUIG ,_.O.M"' C:UIICU1HICJ 

»+.gntgsM.AJlyl MX 
M .. AUadaHeMpr 
RPSII 
Coapasaloa bYfew Uak 
Actllrla1 amt Bmplofer Scmceslranola 
P.O.Iox9G7C9 
Sacnmeatf.o, CA 9422W70SJ 

Nov 3 2005 11 :(6 P~ cr2 

P#. NOTICS OP APPIAL • aty oiVemou (Bin.Pforerevdeflm) 
lg!1jm I, Mllkt!tp! 

Dear MI.Her!Dpr: 

We ma1D raipt olJO!ftt 001111pdom:e c!ated Septcbet 23. 2CJS aacl ha"' 
eddraud lhe pol'nts coata!Dc4 in )1JQI' aneapcmdaa \talow. I woul4 Uke to DOte 
that, w!dt11fl4f lttter ... dllo4 .... 23t 200$. 'Wt •• - --•~ncr Ulltll 
Odobar 24t 2C05. HowMr, .,.1bl1 flat. wt dealrt to tlmfl7 Ooqt11 wida 70U1 
requa& tbr • November 3. 200$1111Jonse c1at1. 

Tilt &at pafll ~ Ia 1• ~ eeq~ ...,.. the 
fblcM1DI tmGUIIII Ill fftohldl4 fD Mt .. ~'a eel.,: 0) DfA a.lftmeat 
(SCcdaa 00(4)); (11) liU\ Account (ecdlcl ~ 1111 {lU) IUppl!manll Bxfc\dhe 
~Pia& n.....-•• ild;ded!nMr, MalkWGntt salary. 

Yn ad tWO that 1M duttu cf CilJ Tresnnr, Dlnctor of Plnsue and 
PenGaGel. Parehulq Aa=t. lbtectdlve D!reOtot ot Uaht and Power •• ~ 
Dkcctor ot tho bfwe!GpMM AI_, pedbnuM 137 Mr. Ml1tcDhont. wSds tht 
OXOOJdoa of C1tJ Admlalalralar. are OGnai6nd OftdbM lft4 are not JlpOltab3o 10 
CllPDS fbr ntlromcftt puposa, ftowrM, 1htae 'ftrO IIJt PJIUiaal IJr wNc1\ Wr. 
Malkallon4 WU ~ ~ ~ WM!aoWed 111\11 JUp0118iWHdal U 
tha City A~ and at ftO timr dkt llo recelvo avcrtbtlo or addJt!ODS1 
~oa for ~or IUOh dutla. Jn Boa, tbD CftJ'• s.tary R.aolutiou 
spldi!Gdty aWl diat ao lddldocal compeaatlon wiU be paklb ~ ot mh 
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LC£B & UD Faxt!io-32-2200 

~ 
Nowmlllr 3, 2005 
Pap2 

dut!a. a evic!ea:ed bt Ole tcUowlftl s&atrm~:at coctllad fn Rftoludoll No. 6167, · 
~~!opted w Ja 30, t~ n1mut PGrtin orwttroll ue rllcbe Jaemo a -axhfblt 
A", aatci wb!dl statiJ ~ t'otlowlq: 

locllop 21& UOHT AND POWIR I>BPAltMINT: 

'1ht WJIIdhm ftr "' Mqwfn& m•kkm• ,n fntlwJml m ·IJc 
-Mim Mtal?lj!Jtcd fqr k .... pqjtiQa fa tkt CJtJ 
~ Cla~Sollc4ulellaldllbltB. 

(1) aDU DBCtn1VI OJPICII·1be CitJ ~cterk a1lal1 
ICIVO a1ht adefSuc.sve OflMta tile Lla!tt IDI POWit ~ • 
• ,•(cap~aab ldltd). 

· ._.. 1he C1L7 fJl Vcmn w. a aalt cltr, Mr. ~ u CitJ 
Mmlllsuau Will oallccl'f011" pertoaa wt!o111ddea IDd Ill "ei0111 rolcl over dso 
,_. a dso DaOd lfOttt .u ll tb oaeo wltla ...U... cttfu.. ncllllludonl "MIN 
~GiraiJhcnl Mr. Metbaota'llllftl'IDJIMDl becaullt!w ac, o1 vcmoa 
Will wq ..U C!tJ w!la he CIIIIIIDmael llfllaleta!dp IOle. WWll the CftJ ot 
VttDCA 11 aoc Jet 11 11rp a 10me or u. ct111r IUIIOUitCiaa vklll. '' • JPOWD 
OGUiderably fnqbo.eMr. Mllkalhom'•=-mudato Ue ..ut. 

OYeriteJW~ Mr. Malkeat&ant'l dutlel bave *lied•" .. ott&. CltJ 
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A 
CalPERS 

Employer Services Cfvlalon 
P.O. B"ox 1142709 
Sacramento, CA 94229-2709 
Telecommunlc<llions Oevlce for lfle Deaf - (916) 795-3240 
888CalPERS (or 88S-225-73m FAX (916) 795-3005 

. . 1 

· ::.~ E COPY 

August 17; 2006 

Ms. -Marla Aspinwall 
Attnme~-at-Law 
Loeb &.Loeb LLP 

Employer Code #209 

Reply to Sectlon 115 

10100 Santa Monica Blvd, suite 200 
Los Angeles. CA 90067 

RE: B. Mafkenhorst and \he City of Vernon appeal 

Dear Ms •. Aspinwall: 

Thank you for your letter dated November 3, 2005, conceming the appeal for Bruce 
Malkenhorst and the City of Vemon (the City). 

CaiPERS has determined that setting differing levels of paymte or spe-cial compensation 
by date of h\re may be allowed. Parsons hired on or after a date certain may reasona~ly 
be considered to be similarly situated members or 1he group or class (which make up a 
, og}cai work related grouping") within the definition of group or class In section 
20836(eX1) of the Public Employees' Retirement Law (PERL). 

Please note that while it may be permissible to use date of hire in creating a group or 
class, in order for items of payrate or special compensation to be considered In the 
calculation of final compensation, all other requirements set forth In the PERL and 
regulatlons.of the Board must sUII be met. As a result, each case must be decided 
separately; based on Its facts. In addition, any ruling of the Board on compensation as 
payrata or special compensation IS conditioned on the facts as presented. In the event 
of changes In the facts, the Board's ruling may also be different. 

Based on the description of the longevity, R appears that the date of hire qualification 
would satisfy the statutory definition of group or class and the compensetion would be 
allowed. 

However, we am requesting the City amend their Memorandum of Understanding to 
combine the fongevity provisions for the City Administrator with the longevity provisions 
for the Department Heads. The City is also asked to provide us with a date that we can 
expect this to happen. 

C3lffornla Pubnc Employees• Retirement System 
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.. . . 
M. Aspinwall 

August 17t 2008 

Tha Benefits Clvlsfon have been notified to make the adjuetrnent to Mr. Msfkenhorat's 
aflowance. 

Should )W have any further questions regarding this matter please do not hesttate to 
contact our Compensation Review Unit at (8a8) 226-7317. 

Sincere~. : I · · 
1 A . I . 

- l·· • . ~/(. ~;;''"7 
Allnda Hednger. RPS II · 
Compensation Review UnJt 
Emplo~er Servtcee ClvlsJon 
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. BENEFIT SERVICES DIVISION 
P.O. Box 942716 

· Sacmmento, CA 94229-2716 ~ Toll Free: (888) CalPERS (225-7377) . 

LAWOFFICEJOHNJENSEN 

FILE COPY 

CalPERS TDD- (916) 795-3240; FAX- (916) 795·3933 
Reply To: Section 412 
Refer To·. 570·44...0826:00 

Bruce V Malkenhorst 
6651 Churchill Or 
Huntington ·Beach Ca 92648 

Dear Bruce V Malkenhorst: 

November 30, 2006 

PAGE 41 / 42 

When you began receiving your recirement allowance, we based our 
calculation on informat i on available prior to your retirement da':e . 
Since then we have rece i ved additionai information about your 
retirement. Your allowance has been adjusted on the ba·sis of 
this information .. 

Reason{s) for tne adjustment : 

Change In Your Payrate 
Change In Your Final Compensation 

This adjustment will result in an increase of $8,004 . 89 to your current 
allowance and a retroactive adjustment from date of retirement through 
November 30, 2006 of $136,083.13. 

Your January 1, 2007 warrant w·i ll be as follows: 

NEW O~TJON 2W ALLOWANCE 
RETROACTIVE ADJUSTMENT 
GROSS ALLOWANCE (TOTAL) 

$ 40,022.66 
$ 136 , 083 . 13 
$ 7 6,105.79 

Your February 1, 2007 and future warrants will be in the amount of 
$40,022 . 66 leas any authorized deductions . 

Si ncerely, 

Retirement Processing 

California Public Employees' Retimmont system 
www.calpers.ca.gov PASJZ7/~L.01 8 !lHI 
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FILE COPY 
Member Information 
SSA#: 570-44-0826 A BENEFIT SERVICES DIVISION 

P.O. Box 942716 
Sacramento, CA 94229-2716 

~ Toll Free: (888) CaiPERS (225-7377) 
CalPERS TOO ~ (91'6) 795-3240; FAX- (916) 795-3933 

Retirement Date: 07/01/2005 
Age at Retirement: 70.00 
Beneficiary Date of Blrth: ·11/18/1938 

November 30, 2006 

Bruce V Malkenhorst 
6651 Churchill Dr 
Huntington Beach CA 92648 

ADJUSTED ACCOUNT DETAIL INFORMATION SHEET 
The following data was available at the time of your adjustment calculation. This information is 
being provided as a detail of the components used in calculating your adjusted retirement 
allowance. Any chaJ:"Iges in the information reflected below could result in a change in your 
retirement allowance. · 

EMPLOYER NAME 'TYPE OF YRSOF FORMULA/ FINAL 
SERVICE SERVICE BENEFIT FACTOR COMP 

MANHATTAN BEACH NORMAL SERVICE 2.784 2% @ 55 / 2.418 44,1 28.00 

VERNON NORMAL SERVICE 32.41 1 2% @ 55 /2.418 44,128.00 

VERNON ~SCSERV!CE 5.000 2% @ 55 / 2.418 44,128.00 

Final compensation is your highest average monthly pay rate for the last consecutive 12.or 36 months 
of employment based on your employers' contract. The final compensation dollar amount shown is 
unmodified. If your service was coordinated with Social Security, we subtracted $133.33 from the 
final comp amount shown above, before determining your benefit. 

Please be aware that if you have Golden Handshake service it must be forfeited upon any subsequent 
reentry into this System. 

Retirement Calculation and Adjustment Section 
Benefit Services Division 

Callfomla Publlc Employees' R.etlrement System 
www.calp~rs.ca.gov 

PA~7 1 030/JLOle A." I 
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